

No. 16-130

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES EX REL.  
ADVOCATES FOR BASIC LEGAL EQUALITY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

U.S. BANK N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANDREW W. SCHILLING  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN B. WILLIAMS III  
MATTHEW E. NEWMAN  
BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
Suite 3100  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 600-2330  
aschilling@buckleysandler.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
I. ABLE HAS IDENTIFIED NO DIVISION OF AUTHORITY WARRANTING REVIEW .....	14
A. The Seventh And Ninth Circuits Agree With The Sixth Circuit’s Approach.....	15
B. Any Perceived Tension Among The Cases Warrants Further Development.....	23
C. ABLE Has Identified No Division Of Authority Regarding The Original- Source Exception .....	26
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT APPLIED THE COR- RECT RULE .....	27
A. ABLE’s Proposed Rule Would Conflict With Broadly Agreed-Upon Principles Of Law .....	27
B. ABLE’s Proposed Rule Would Vitate The Public Disclosure Bar .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Cause of Action v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 815 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	20, 21, 25, 27
<i>Dingle v. BioPort Corp.</i> , 388 F.3d 209 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	2, 7, 30
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014) .....	25
<i>Leveski v. ITT Educational Services, Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	18, 19, 26
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Detweiler</i> , 946 N.E.2d 777 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Center, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	19, 20, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Ahumada v. NISH</i> , 756 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Baltazar v. Warden</i> , 635 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 20, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Bogina v. Medline Industries, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. MK-Ferguson Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 70 F.3d 568 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Goldberg v. Rush University Medical Center</i> , 680 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. Wisconsin Bell, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Meyer v. Horizon Health Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 3408023 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2016).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Industries, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. East Texas Medical Center Regional Healthcare System</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav</i> , 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 3568145 (1st Cir. June 30, 2016).....	8, 24, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Zizic v. Q2Administrators, LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Alcan Electrical &amp; Engineering, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 1715u(a) .....	4
31 U.S.C.	
§ 3730.....	6
§ 3730(e)(4)(A) (2009).....	7, 9, 10
§ 3730(e)(4)(A).....	8, 23
§ 3730(e)(4)(A)(i).....	10
§ 3730(e)(4)(A)(ii).....	9
§ 3730(e)(4)(A)(iii).....	8, 23
§ 3730(e)(4)(B) (2009) .....	7
§ 3730(e)(4)(B).....	8
24 C.F.R.	
§ 203.500.....	4
§ 203.501.....	4
§ 203.604(b).....	4
§ 203.605(a) .....	4
38 C.F.R. § 36.4350(g)(iii) .....	30
